	D-159-4 RECORDATION FORM 3) TRADEMARKS	Detent and Trademark Office		
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
I. Nan	ne of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Knauss Snack Food Company, LLC		Name: Harris N.A., as Agent		
[ ] Ir	ndividual(s) Association	Internal Address:		
General Partnership Limited Partnership		Street Address: 111 West Monroe		
ПС	orporation	City: Chicago State: IL ZIP 60603		
	ther Delaware Limited Liability Company tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Individual(x) citizenship		
		Association		
3. Nati	are of conveyance:	General Partnership		
	ssignment Merger	Limited Paracestup		
L	ecurity Agreement Change of Name	Corporation-State		
	ther	X one National Banking Association		
EXe	cution Date: August 29, 2005	If assignee is not domicated in the United States, a domicatic representative designation is attached:  [ Yes		
		Additional names(s) & address(s) attached? Yes X No		
• • •	olication number(s) or trademark number(s):	lo m		
<b>A</b>	Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	See Schedule A, attached	See Schedule A, attached		
#10)1 13210/W(1)1800W	Additional numbers au			
5. Nan		ached? X Yes No		
	Additional numbers au ne and address of party to whom correspondence perning document should be maited:			
conc	ne and address of party to whom correspondence	ached? X Yes No  6. Total number of applications and		
cond Nan	ne and address of party to whom correspondence perming document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved.  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00		
cond Nan	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved:		
cond Nan	ne and address of party to whom correspondence perming document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved.  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00		
cond Nan	ne and address of party to whom correspondence perming document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved.  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00		
Nan Inte	ne and address of party to whom correspondence perming document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved.  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8 Deposit account number:		
Nan Inte	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed: ne John R. Crossan rnal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved:  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$\frac{265.00}{\text{ Enclosed}}\$  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8 Deposit account number: 50-0305		
Nan Inte	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed: ne John R. Crossan rnal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved.  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8 Deposit account number:		
Nan Inte	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:  ne John R. Crossan  rnal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP  et Address: 111 West Monroe Street	ached? X Yes No  6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 50-0305 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  Attorney Docket No. 1601343		
City 9 State	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:  ne: John R. Crossan  rnal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP  et Address: 111 West Monroe Street  7: Chicago State IL ZIP: 60603	ached? X Yes No  6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved.  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 265.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8 Deposit account number: 50-0305 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  Attorney Docket No. 1601343		
City 9 State	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerming document should be mailed:  ne John R. Crossan  rnal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP  et Address: 111 West Monroe Street  /: Chicago State IL ZIP: 60603  DO NOT USE THE concept of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information of the original document.	ached? X Yes No  6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved:  7 Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$ 265.00  Enclosed  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8 Deposit account number: 50-0305 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Attorney Docket No. 1601343		

MAIL DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED WITH REQUIRED COVER SHEET INFORMATION TO: United States Patent and Trademark Office, Box Assignments Washington, DC 2023!

## SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

## REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

#### FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARKS	REG. NO.
Bull & Hannah's one and only (Plus	
Design)	1,761,557
Bull's	2,789,575
Bull's (Plus Design)	1,908,681
Deli Doubles	2,567,656
Hannah's one and only redhot	
sausage(Design)	1,747,267
Hannah's 1 one and only redhot	
5alarm sausage	1,803,845
Munchables	2,604,092
Bull's Munchables (Plus Design)	2,676,509
TNT	2,229,838
TNT One and Only (plus design)	2,904,023

#### REGISTERED FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

#### AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Bull & Hannah's one and only (Plus

Design)

Bull's (Plus Design)

TMA438,269 519,795

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0606

#### TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 29th day of August, 2005, Knauss Snack Food Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 200 Knauss Drive, Martinsville, Virginia 24112, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Harris N.A., as Agent, a national banking association with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe, Chicago, Illinois 60603, and its successors and assigns ("Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Secured Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to Secured Party of any applications by Debtor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, then this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Secured Party on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Obligations. When a Statement of Use is filed and accepted by the Trademark Office, then that application shall cease to be partly exempted from this Agreement.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

1920396.01.02.B 1601343/AJE 707.4192 TRADE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

	Knauss Snack Food Company, LLC
	By NP-GEN'C Course
ATTEST:  Its Secretary  ASC 7	(Type or Print Name)
	HARRIS, N.A., as Agent
ROBGER A. HOUSE	
(Type or Print Name)	
	By
	(Type or Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

	KNAUSS SNACK FOOD COMPANY, LLC
	By
ATTEST:	
	(Type or Print Name)
Its Secretary	<del></del>
	HARRIS, N.A., as Agent
(Type or Print Name)	By Je e Con
	Its Vice President
	John R. Carley (Type or Print-Name)

Chapman and Cutler

Sep. 2. 2005 2:24PM

Notary Public State of tilinois My Commission Expires 02/23/2009 No.8321 P. 6/8

Chapman and Cutler

.31.10

Sep. 2. 2005 2:24PM

TRADEMARK REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0611

KUSSELL J. SUDEITH JR

No.8321 P. 7/8

# 0873 220

#### Law Offices of

### CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP Intellectual Property Department

111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 Main Telephone 312•845•3000 Firm Fax 312• 701•2361

JRC Direct Dial Office: 312•845•3420
IP Dept Fax: 312•803•5299 Direct JRC Fax: 312•516•1420
Portable 312•860•6434 Home: 773•348•7458

#### FACSIMILE COVER PAGE

	consists of <u>8</u> page(s) incl	uding cover page.	
Please call (312) 84	15-3420 if you have any pr	oblems with this transmis	sion.
Date: Friday, S	eptember 2, 2005		
To: Assignment	Recordation Services		
Firm/Company:	U.S. Patent & Trademark	r Office	
Fax Number: <u>-</u> -	703)-306-5995	······	
Confirm Number	: _(703) 306-9723		_
From: John R.	Crossan	Matter Number:	1601343
Comments: Re	cordation of Collateral Agr	reement	
			fy that the attached correspondence

NOTICEOF CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is confidential information which may contain information that is legally privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. The information is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile transmission in error, please notify us immediately by telephone to arrange for the return of the original transmission to us.

RECURDED: 09/02/20<del>05</del>

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003185 FRAME: 0612